UBL-LCSC
LOG re Disposition of Comments
2002-12-03


This Log notes the disposition of 

35 numbered comments about Normalised Components 11 Op70 draft 0.02

Further comments (marked FC) on 18 Objects, following discussion between Sue and Mike on the 35 comments above.

Points (marked new) on Tim's ideas on harmonising with the Transport model.

It covers discussion in the Analysis sub-group and the LCSC teleconferences of Dec 3.

COMMENTS BY TIM ARE MARKED AS EDITS.
Points agreed:-

1.
Lines 22-27 where the Associated Object Class Qualifier is really the qualifier appropriate to the main Object Class.


We came to the conclusion that, in the example of lines 22/3, the association between Address and Delivery Request is really just one generic association. When one looks at the same association from the Delivery Request end, then there are two specific associations  of Deliver To and Send From. 


We think this is sound logic and applies equally to other ‘problem’ namings. Our conclusion therefore solves points 2, 7, 19, 23, 31.

FC
Lines 24/25: removed 2 associations between Address and ShipmentStage. Rationale? Already handled adequately by DeliveryRequest. ShipmentStage associations are more likely to be with Location and to appear in transport and not trade messages.

I agree

FC
under CommodityClassification 

Line 45. Added "…for statistical purposes" at end of the definition of CargoType.


Line 46. Added "…by UNEC Recommendation 21, single digit codes, for Customs purposes" at the end of the definition for CommodityCode.

I agree
FC 
under Contract:

Line 60. Added associated object qualifier "Transport" in the association between Contract and Shipment, and the word "transport" in  front of "contract" in the definition.

Line 61. Added the word "transport" in  front of "contract" in the definition  for the association between Contract and Order.

I agree

FC
under Country: 

Line 65/6: Removed associated object class qualifiers ‘originate’ and ‘destined’.  Solved by 1 above. 

I agree

FC
under DeliveryRequest: 

Line 67. Improved definition of aggregate to "delivery information for an order/order item about its end-to-end delivery, scheduling of its delivery, and about its packaging."

Line 71: Removed association with Delivery Terms. Rationale? Not linked.

Line 83. Corrected the definition of the association  between Delivery Schedule and Delivery Request to read "associates a delivery schedule with a delivery request".

I agree

FC
under DeliveryTerms:


Line 85. Corrected typo in definition from 'fo' to 'of'.


Line 86. Added to end of definition"… (2000 version preferred.)


Line 87. Deleted BasisCode as these are strictly 'delivery terms' and nothing else.


Line 90. Deleted TransportDescription as this is covered by SpecialTerms (previous line)


Lines91/92. Removed as being beyond the 80:20 rule.


Line 95. Modified association to be between DeliveryTerms and Order, not with DeliveryRequest.

I agree

3
Line 101. Sue confirmed that the EquipmentSealID is the only ID necessary here (No change)

FC
under EquipmentSeal:


Lines 100-105 changed to all read TransportEquipmentSeal, not EquipmentSeal.



Line 104. Removed as association with Shipment is not correct.

I agree

4
Line 103 replaced by two lines, one for "Condition" and one for "Status". Adjusted definitions accordingly.

FC
under ExchangeRate:


Line 115. Changed to a green line showing the association between ExchangeRate and a (ForeignExchange) Contract.

I agree


FC
under HazardousIdentification

Lines 137-140 Changed "HazardousIdentification" to "SecondaryHazards" 

What would be the defintion of SecondaryHazards”?

New
under HazardousItem

Lines 141-155 add "Packing Group", "EMSNumber", "TechnicalName" as these are in the transport model but do not appear in our data list. (Transport Harmonisation)

I thought we discussed that 'Packing Group' could be the 'Packing Criteria' and that 'Technical Name' is the 'Regulation Name'  we have in HazardousShipment.  The latter is dependent on the Item itself and so should be a property of HazardousItem, the former is dependnent on the movement of the item and therefore should remain in 'HazardousShipment'.
FC
under HazardousShipment

Lines 163-170 Changed "HazardousShipment" to "HazardousTransit"

Agreed

8
Line 161 Added new line for "Minimum Transport Temperature"

9
Action point on Tim to find source of 167/168. (The previous Op66 had Quantity - the unit packaging quantity and PackSizeQuantity - the number of items in a pack. Now we have PackQuantity - the unit packaging quantity and PackSize - the number of items in a pack. These all sound like the same thing to me!) DECISION.

10
Discussion about ID in Item and in Item Identification concluded with:-


Line 165: removal of ID from Item  


Line 178: changed cardinality of ItemIdentification to 0..1 


11
Line 176:  moved the association of Item with ItemMeasurement to be an association between ItemIdentification and ItemMeasurement 

12
Line 196: Language was self-associating! Removed.

New
Lines 322-345 When revising PricingComponent, for allowance/charges, add "PrepaidCollectIndicator" for Freight Charges (Transport Harmonisation)

i agree

13
Lines 219-221. Moved "ShipmentXxx" versions to object class "Shipment" and use only in Despatch Advice. Also retained here under Order without the word "Shipment" in the name.

FC
Line 222. Removed as this is only relevant in Transport messages.


Line 223. As 219-222. Plus needed two lines, one each for gross volume and nett volume, Sue to provide definitions.


Between Line 229/230. Add association of Order to DeliveryTerms.

I agree

14
Line 224: Agreed to remove Language (i.e. stating what language the order is in) from the order. 

15 
Line 225: Agreed to remove Exchange Rate from the order as it is not relevant until the Invoicing stage.

FC
Between Line 229/230. Add association of Order to DeliveryTerms.

I agree

FC
under Shipment


Line 383. Added property term qualifier "Handling", and amended definition accordingly. (Transport Harmonisation)


Line 383a. Added new lines  for "HandlingType" and "HandlingCode" (Transport Harmonisation)


Line 388. Added associated object class qualifier "Transport". (Transport Harmonisation)

i agree

30
Line 386: Changed the cardinality to 1..n as a single Shipment may encompass more than  one Order.

I know this has been agreed but i want to draw the team's attention to something that may be problematic.  

This cardinality gives us a closed loop for defining these structures.  This means we can have OrderItem->Shipment(s) or Shipment->OrderItem(s) with no guarantee that an instance of the Shipment given by the OrderItem would refer back to the same OrderItem.  Its a kind of data modelling No-No.

This is what the GoodsDetail (or GoodsItem) object was designed to prevent.  It associates one OrderItem with its Shipment and vice versa. Such patterns are common in database schemas.

However, it may be that this is a throwback to the implementation  problems of relational database systems and not relevant to our message assemblies.  

I recommend we can proceed as you suggest but think we need to monitor our use of this type of assocation (where we have 0..n at both ends) and see what practical problems they may create.

Points where Decision/Discussion is Still Required

These are issues which will hold up urgent message assembly, and jeopardise ALL our deadlines if Mike does not get answers by Thursday 5th!

16 
Line 239: More a question about business information. If there is a maximum back order quantity, is it possible that there is also a minimum back order quantity? ENLIGHTENED ADVICE, PLEASE.

For my take use 80/20 and say no.

FC
Line244:
 This association should be between Order and Destination Country, not OrderItem. Also add "…for Customs purposes" to the end of the definition.

I agree (dammit)

17 
Line 251: Marked up because I need to think around the concept of substitution/replacement a bit more.

18 
Line 259: It suddenly occurred to me that we need more clarity here. The association of Package to Composite Package does not give any clue about which is the outer and which is the inner. I made an assumption that the object was the outer, and the associated object the inner, then modified the definition accordingly. But of course there is also the association between Package and Package that goes the other way, so we ought really to list and define that here as well. So how would we show this in the spreadsheet, bearing in mind the need to record that it is 'in the other direction? If we had two lines, the qualifiers perhaps should say "is contained in" and "contains". 

I suspect this is a case of where we need to undertand the difference between the normalized and the hierarchical model.  What determines the 'contain in/contains' is the direction we navigate around the loop.  It isn't two assocations in the normalized model.  However, when we come to assemble this into a document we can say we need an instance of the association going one way (i.e.. 'contains') and another going the other way (i.e. 'contained in'), For example, “my box of widgets contains packs and is itself contained in a carton”.

In other words it is one assocation and  it is the context that determines the navigation path (the red arrows).  In some cases the red arrows may go in both directions.  

FC
under Party


Line 270. The association between Carrier Party and ShipmentStage is only relevant in Transport messages and should be removed from here.


Line 271. Based on an 80:20 principle (Sue) Owner Party of TransportEquipment is unlikely to be needed.

I agree

20 
Line 280: The currency in which a tax is collected is more correctly an attribute of the tax scheme itself rather than a party's involvement in a tax scheme. Proposed: move to Tax Scheme. AGREE?

I agree that normally the currency of the tax is related to the Tax Scheme, but is it dependant on it?  One could argue that the TaxScehem currency is also related to the Currency of the jurisdiction – but it can vary, so it isn't functionally dependant.  Put another way, if two parties can state their tax currency differently for the same TaxScheme then it is dependant on the Party and therefore belongs in PartyTaxScheme.  If not, then what you say is correct.

21
Line 284: Isn't Tax associated with Tax Scheme (and hence to PartyTaxScheme) rather than directly to PartyTaxScheme? See also lines 407-409, as there is no association noted from Tax to PartyTaxScheme. AGREE?

I think that the TaxScheme on line 408 should be the PartyTaxScheme (maybe a typo).

What you propose would not work as we coudl not find which Party in the TaxScheme a specific Tax referred to.  NB the class diagram also appear confused (is this what we drew up at the face to face?)  i would have thought the association should be Tax ---- PartyTaxScheme not Tax --- TaxScheme as currently showing.
25
Line 337: This was associated with Tax, but I believe a Pricing Component (or its new name rather) is associated with a Tax Scheme, and thence to Tax, not directly. DECISION.

I suspect we are confusing the role of Tax.  I thought it was a specific rate and type as applied to one party (hence the exempt reason), but am not not sure it is what you mean.  We are mssing the models drawn up at the face-to-face.  Does someone have them?

26
Lines 338-339: Are these definitely different things or are they actually the same thing under a different name? (Relationships of PricingComponent with Shipment and Delivery Terms: the definitions talk of transport charges and delivery charges)  DECISION.

Befroe we dsiscuss this the spreadsheet needs to be changed to reflect our modeling decision for pricing – the old 'pricing component' is not the same as 'pricing'.  I think the class diagram is more accurate then the spreadsheet.
27
Line 351: The association of these two objects does not "…constitute an itemised amount for payment…". I propose deletion of this unnecessary and misleading specialisation in the definition. AGREE?

See issue 26 – we need to synchronise the spreadsheet with our model first.

28
Line352: I propose deletion of this association as the exchange rate would be specified for the transaction overall and at the invoicing stage. I think we are missing "Pricing Currency" at the overall level of information about the order. AGREE?

I find it hard to answer until i see how the model ended up.
FC
under ReferenceDocument:


Lines 372/3. PaymentTerms and DeliveryTerms are unlikely to be specific documents that need reference. Remove.


Also review whole concept of "Reference Document" with a view to removal.

PaymentTerms and DeliveryTerms may refer to ReferenceDocuments (e.g. Contract, Order, etc..) - it is the other way around for these two.  This is just a case weher the naming has thrown us off.  Within PaymnetsTerms we may have an associated ReferenceDocument.

The idea of ReferenceDocument is to provide a effective way of allowing any document (of any type) to refer to another document.  For example an Order Response can Refer to an Order or an Order Change, a Contract can refer to an Order or another Contract, an Invoice can refer to an Order and a Contarct, etc..  The potential combinations are endless and we need a mechanmism that allows this flexibility.  It seems worthwhile to me.

29
Line 377: Should this association be with the Order Item (line) rather than with the Item? DECISION?

I would go with OrderItem but we need to chnage the defintions to reflect this.

32
Line 395: There is a note in the definition that says "BIE needs shipment removed". What does this mean?  Is the word 'shipment' politically incorrect everywhere, or only here? Please clarify so that we can get on! DECISION.

I suspect its a legacy of old edits.  I propose we remove the comment.

FC 
under ShipmentStage:


Line 395. Add "Use UNECE Recommendation 19" to definition.


Line 396. Add representation term "Type". Add "Use UNECE Recommendation 28" to definition.


Lines 400-402. Remove associations with Address (To and From) and Party (Carrier) as not required.

I agree

33
Line 407: about the association between Tax and party. This should have been resolved in decisions about Comment 21.

see above

34
Lines 430-431: These specify a minimum and maximum measure for a Transport Equipment Measurement. However it is not clear whether these are effectively specifying a tolerance around the primary measurement, or an actual min and max. The definition really needs to be clear about this. DECISION.

The only time i have ever seens this used is with containers on trains.  It was used to record the overhangs or projections and was always expressed as absolute measure.
35
In the light of the thought behind comment 34, we should review other max and mins. Lines 80, 161, 186, 238, 239, 330, 332

can we just make a default defitniosn that these are always absolute measures.  It is a bit like the percent vs. multiplier debate – lets just chose one and be consistent.
Note also

Somewhere, probably in the Scope statement, we need to equate Transportation  and Trade terminology and carefully avoid using the 'inappropriate' terminology in the Trade document specification. In the comparisons below the Transport term is cited first.

I agree, perhaps Sue could draft this paragraph??

Do not use Consignee/Consignor

Original Consignor equates to Seller

Final Consignee equates to Buyer 

Do not use Consignment

It does not equate to Shipment

The following are 'sort of' equivalents but are not necessarily one-to-one with each other.


Transport Legs = Shipment Stages


Goods Characteristics = Item Classification


Shipment Transport Equipment = Transport Equipment


Freight Charge = Delivery Charge


Package = Package (i.e. both use the term but a a different level of specification)

"Transport Handling Unit" is the key 'join' between Transportation and Trade models. It is the same as the meaning and concept of the EAN expression "Logistics Unit". This needs to come into the model for the Despatch Advice. 

Further Comments Received

MM from Monica Martin

MM.1
On Transport, should there be a scheduled or promised arrival date?


Proposed answer: No. There is a PromisedBy date already in the model under DeliverySchedule. 

I agree

SK From Stig Korsgaard

SK.1 
Address


Many systems do not have the ability to work with structured addresses. Is there any way we can accommodate this?


Proposed answer: No, systems have to grow up some time!

I cocnure with mike's sentiment – if we want interoperability we must be explicit.

Sk.2
Exchange Rate


In some countries the Original Amount is needed here.


Proposed answer: Surely not as part of the Exchange Rate. This is more likely to be done by associating an Exchange Rate (i.e. a conversion) with a pair of Amounts, Original and Converted.

Do we have an 'amount' object? I think it would be useful (an extension of the CCT 'amount')  If we do then your comment is what i would propose as well.

SK.3
Country


Why has Country been singled out as an ABIE and not Amount?


Proposed answer: Amount is already singled out to an extent as a Representation Type. So what Amount(s) would one single out as ABIEs. Country was singled out because it is often used by itself, as indeed a later question from Stig implies.

Doesn't this contradict the answer to SK.2?

SK.4
Contract Reference


We should keep this as a BIE


Proposed answer: The Foreign Exchange contract is just another kind of Contract, and so is an Object associated with ExchangeRate, not simply a BIE within Exchange Rate.

I agree that our prefernce is to have association BIEs rather than basic BIE where possible.  It creates a more flexible model to build structures off.

SK.5
ExchangeRate


The ExchangeRate ID is a puzzle to me.


Proposed answer: Agreed to delete this.

I agree with Mike's answer

SK.6
Financial Account


May need a link to Country.


Proposed answer: Agreed to have an association with Country.

I agree with Mike's answer

SK.7
Financial Account


May need a link to Financial Institution.


Proposed answer: Why? It's always linked to a 'branch' even if the branch happens to be the Head Office Branch.

I agree with Mike's answer
SK.8
Financial Account


Not all need Account Name and Type.


Proposed answer: Okay, change to 0..1

I agree with Mike's answer

SK.9
Financial Account


Various Ids


Proposed answer: An Account Id is the Account Id. All could be derived from the IBAN, in theory, although there are mutinous thoughts that the I stands for Impossible rather than International! Maybe we need multiples, yuk!

Does this mean we have a situation like ItemIdentification and OrderItemIdentification?
SK.10
Financial Account

Does an ASBIE in an ABIE inherit the ASBIE's ASBIEs?

Proposed answer: Yes!

I agree with Mike's answer

SK.11
Financial Institution


More ID types needed.


Proposed answer: Why? One should be enough to identify it. What you put in as the identifier is the key.

I agree with Mike's answer, this may be geeting too detailed

SK.12
Financial Institution


Proposed answer: Some bank if it does not have any branches!

I presume SK.12 is Stig's request for FI -> FIBranch to have 0..n cardinality.  What is problematic is that if it has no branches we cannot have an account and it means we will never see the FI????  Maybe 1..n is OK with the default branch as the FI itself.

SK.13
Payment


Series of comments


Proposed answer: The only reason that Payment appears in the model is to associate one or more payments with a Trade transaction from a trade perspective. In no way is this attempting, will attempt, or even intend, to model a complete payment. That is another business process and scenario that is outside the scope.

I agree with Mike.  When we say payment we means , 'record of payment' not the event itself.  Maybe the definition could make this clearer.

SK.14
Payment Means


Should Payment Due Date be Payment Execution Date?


Proposed answer: No, Payment Due Date is trade parlance and is the date on which the Seller expects to be paid by the Buyer. When the payment is executed by the bank is to an extent irrelevant; the Seller wants his money on the day he expects it, and the Buyer has to trigger payment accordingly early!

I agree with Mike (again !!!)

SK.15
Payment Channel


Seems to simple


Proposed answer: EDIFACT over-engineered this with other pieces of info and people got confused so the same thing can be expressed in several different fields. If we can have a clear separation of the important bits of info, with clear definitions, then we could accommodate. 

Can we consider this another 80/20 situation where we have enough for the majority of cases?

7 (7)


